CITY OF GUSTAVUS ORDINANCE FY25-15

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF GUSTAVUS PROVIDING FOR THE AMENDMENT OF TITLE 1 CHAPTER 01 SECTION 020 DEFINITIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GUSTAVUS CITY COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is of general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the City of Gustavus Municipal Code.
- Section 2. Severability. If any provisions of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and its application to other persons, or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. Enactment. Now therefore, it is enacted by the Gustavus City Council that Title 1 Chapter 01 Section 020 to be amended as follows:

Bold and Underlined items are additions. Strikeout items are deletions.

TITLE 1

Chapter 1.01

Section 1.01.020

The following definitions apply to this Code and all city ordinances unless the plain meaning requires otherwise:

Administrator: The City administrator.

<u>Alaska resident: A person who is physically present in the state with the intent to</u> remain in the state indefinitely, as demonstrated through the establishment and maintenance of customary ties indicative of Alaska residence defined in 15 AAC 23.143.

City: The City of Gustavus, Alaska, or the area within the territorial limits of the City of Gustavus, Alaska.

Clerk: The city clerk.

Clerk/treasurer: The city clerk or city treasurer.

Code: The Code of Ordinances, City of Gustavus, Alaska; Gustavus City Code.

Council: The City Council of Gustavus, Alaska.

Domicile: the single permanent home of a person from which the person has no intention of moving.

Law: Applicable federal law, the Constitution and statutes of the State of Alaska, the ordinances of the city, and when appropriate, any and all rules and regulations which may be promulgated thereunder.

Person(s): A corporation, joint venture, joint stock company, company, partnership, firm, club, association, organization, business, trust, or society, as well as a natural person.

Publish: To post a notice within the city in three (3) locations open to the public, one (1) of which shall be the city office(s), for a period of not less than five (5) days.

State: The State of Alaska.

Treasurer: The city treasurer.

Voter: A United States citizen who is qualified <u>registered</u> to vote <u>as an Alaska resident</u> <u>and who is not registered to vote in another state or other jurisdiction</u>, in state elections, <u>who</u> has been a resident of the City of Gustavus for thirty (30) days immediately preceding the election, <u>and who</u> is registered to vote in state elections, and has not been convicted of a felony involving moral turpitude unless that person's civil rights have been restored.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance becomes effective upon its adoption by the Gustavus City Council.

Date Introduced: April 14, 2025 Date of Public Hearing: May 12, 2025

PASSED and **APPROVED** by the Gustavus City Council this XX^{th} day of XXXX, 2025

Sally A. McLaughlin, Mayor

Attest: Liesl M. Barker, City Clerk

City of Gustavus, Alaska Ordinance FY25-15 Page 2 of 2